
1 2Beyond the Mask



3 4Beyond the Mask

Copyright © 2020 by
Lucia Gilkes Tiffany MPH RN  and 3-D Health LLC
All rights reserved

Published by 3-D Health LLC
3844 Grizzly Creek Dr., Yankee Hill, CA 95965

Cover Design: Lucia Tiffany, theharvestcook@gmail.com
Stock Photos: Under license and copyright by various photo con-
tributers on Canva.com
Personal Photos: ©Lucia Tiffany
Page Design and Layout: Lucia Tiffany

Recipe used by permission from:  Guiltfree Gourmet,  
by Vicki Griffin

Digital Edition of Beyond the Mask produced in the United States 
of America

ISBN 0-9765859-3-6

All contents are copyrighted by 3-D Health LLC  and may not be 
copied, redistributed, or digitally reproduced without express per-
mission.

Dedication and Thanks

Beyond the Mask is dedicated first of all to the Creator of our wonderful 
bodies who constantly works to give us life and health.

I also want to remember in a special way my Uncle Mike, who lost his life 
to COVID-19 in April of 2020. My heart to goes out to all those who have 
suffered immeasurable loss, grief, and life upheaval in these tumultuous 

times.

Thank you to each of my family members, friends, and cooking school 
attendees who have encouraged me to put these recipes into a cookbook 

and have patiently waited for many years. 

Special thanks to YOU, my reader, who makes my effort all worthwhile.



5 6Beyond the Mask Table of Contents

Table of Contents
Welcome to Beyond the Mask! .................................................... 8
Start Here.... ........................................................................................... 9

Breakfasts and Whole grains
Sugar Free Granola ..........................................................................17
Lucia’s Belgian Waffles ................................................................. 20
Cornmeal Pancakes .........................................................................21
Easy Brown Rice ...............................................................................23
Rice Pudding ...................................................................................... 24
Steel Cut Oats .....................................................................................25
Baked Millet ........................................................................................28
Savory Garbanzo Crêpes  ..............................................................29
Ginger Pear Oat Smoothie ............................................................36

Vegetables
Tofu Veggie Scramble .................................................................... 40
Garlicky Kale ......................................................................................41
Kale Salad  ........................................................................................... 44
Green Smoothie #1...........................................................................45
Green Smoothie #2 ..........................................................................45
Green Smoothie #3 ..........................................................................45
Quick Stir Fry .................................................................................... 48
Tossed Green Salad ......................................................................... 49
Cucumber Tomato Salad ...............................................................52
Tabouleh ...............................................................................................53
Gluten-Free Tabouleh .....................................................................56
Easy Creamed Peas ..........................................................................57
Not So Southern Collard Greens ............................................... 60
Cabbage Cashew Stir Fry ..............................................................61
Tri-color Coleslaw ........................................................................... 64
Eggplant Tomato Bake ....................................................................65
Basil Tomato Soy Curls ...................................................................68

Low Fat Condiments
Cucumber-Onion Salad Dressing ..............................................72
Dilly Creamy Salad Dressing.......................................................72
Very Kwik Ketchup ........................................................................73
Faux Parmesan Sprinkle ...............................................................73
Simple Humuus .................................................................................76
Sunflower Cashew Cheesy Sauce.............................................77
Lucia’s Basic Soy Mayonnaise ................................................... 80
Lucia’s Chicken Style Seasoning ................................................81
Lucia’s Seasoned Vegetable Salt ................................................81
Lucia’s Tahini Pesto ......................................................................... 84

Sugar-free Desserts
Easy Pie Crust ....................................................................................88
Nutty Pie Crust~No Oil  ................................................................89
Frozen Persimmon Pie ...................................................................92
Fresh Strawberry Pie ......................................................................93
Grandma’s Apple Pie Filling ........................................................96
Rainbow Fruit Salad .......................................................................97
Fruit Popsicles ....................................................................................97
Fruit Crisp .........................................................................................100
Soft Serve Fruit Ice Cream ..........................................................101
Creamy Tofu Whip  ......................................................................104



7 8Beyond the Mask 8Breakfasts and Whole Grains7 Beyond the Mask

Welcome to Beyond the 
Mask!

I’m Lucia and I’m so glad you decided to get my cookbook! It shows 
that  you are committed to doing everything you can to strengthen 
your own immune system.

We all know that we can reduce the spread of infections when we 
wear masks, wash our hands, and self-isolate as needed. But in my 
teaching, and in this cookbook, my goal is to move you “Beyond the 
Mask” into active practices that can positively impact the function 
and effectiveness of your immune system to fight all sorts of in-
fections, not just COVID-19 (which is top of mind as I write this). In 
your hands you have a wonderful tool that can serve you and your 
family well forever, not just during a pandemic.

In my course, 7 Days To Boost Your Immune System, one whole day 
is devoted to the subject of Nutrition and Immunity. I realize that if 
these concepts are new to you, some practical application of those 
principles in the form of recipes to get you started would be a great 
help. If these are NOT new concepts to you, you might, like me, just 
love getting ideas for new ways to implement these principles of 
optimal nutrition. 

So my hope is that this book will be an encouragement and blessing 
to you as you plan and prepare meals for yourself and your loved 
ones.

Lucia Tiffany, MPH, RN

Note to Reader:
Please consult your personal health practitioner about any changes 
you may be considering that could affect your personal health nega-
tively or that you have questions about.



9 10Beyond the Mask

Start Here....

Feeding Our Immune System
Although there are multiple ways to feed your immune system for 
optimal performance, I am focusing in this cookbook on 4 specific 
areas with high impact. They are: 

• Whole Grains/Breakfast

• Vegetables, especially the green leafy ones

• Low Fat Condiments

• Sugar Free Desserts

Whole Grains, Breakfast Foods, and 
Our Immune System
In Western society, we have seen a huge shift in the way grains are 
used over the last century or so. We have increased the amounts 
we consume and at the same time decreased the quality. One of the 
most significant ways in which we have decreased the quality is 
through refining and removing essential parts of the whole grain, 
like the bran and the germ. The other way is through the use of 
genetic modification which has increased our ability to spray the 
grains with toxic chemicals like RoundUp. These changes have had 
a huge but negative impact on our total health, not just our im-
mune system.  

Many people have seen very positive impacts on their health by 
reducing the total amount of grain they use in their diet (I do not 
recommend eliminating grains entirely unless you have specific 
health challenges that require it). By choosing unrefined grains that 
are free of chemicals, many have noticed marked improvement in 
their health.

What are refined grains? Any grain, such as wheat, oats, corn, and 
rice that have had part of the grain removed and discarded. Often 
the bran and the germ are removed. The bran has the most fiber 
and is essential for controlling blood sugars, preventing constipa-
tion, and feeding the health-promoting bacteria in your gut. The 
germ is high in fiber, healthy fats, and vitamins such as  Vitamin E. 
These nutrients are important for heart health as well. 

Refined grains are not well balanced nutrient wise and their 
starches are metabolized into sugars much more quickly than they 
should be. Often this results in a spike in blood sugar that directly 
reduces the ability of the immune system to fight infections. So for 
best immune function, choose whole grains.

Choosing whole grains that are chemical free means looking for 
organic much of the time. Roundup is used on many grains (and 
legumes) that are NOT genetically modified (GMO). Wheat is one 
of those. But most corn not certified organic is now GMO. As there 
is still not the level of research needed on the impact of GMOs on 
human health, and in light of negative effects verified in animal 
studies from Europe, I recommend avoidance of all GMO foods.

Choosing whole grains that are unrefined and unprocessed re-
quires careful label reading at the grocery store. Look for “100% 
whole grain” or “brown rice” or "100% whole wheat” (whole rye, 



11 12Beyond the Mask

whole oats, etc.).  Be aware that “enriched” flour is highly refined 
with a just a few of the many vitamins and minerals that were 
removed, added back. So they are not really “richer”, as you might 
expect by the label. Grains are a major component of breads, cere-
als, baked goods (cookies, crackers, desserts), and pasta. So check all 
those labels for whole grain ingredients.

One of the most skipped meals in Western society is breakfast. This 
often leads to snacking of either high fat or high sugar foods mid 
morning. For best immune system function, you want a well-bal-
anced breakfast that will hold you without snacking until lunch. 
Because many people have their grain foods for breakfast, I com-
bined the whole grain and breakfast foods into one section of this 
cookbook.

Vegetables and Our Immune System
Vegetables are extremely rich in minerals, antioxidants, phyto-
chemicals, and vitamins, which are essential for fighting disease 
and experiencing excellent immune system function. The richest 
class of vegetables for these nutrients are dark green leafy vegeta-
bles. These are often relegated to small amounts of a side dish on 
our plates when, instead, they should fill half of our plate at least 
one meal a day. Anything you can do to increase the green leafy 
vegetables in your diet will  have a very positive impact on your 
health and energy levels. 

We often get stuck in a rut and eat the same vegetables day after 
day. I encourage you to  branch out and try new ones on a regular 
basis. Variety is the spice of life and in the case of vegetables might 
actually be “the stuff of life”.  For that reason I have included a large 

selection of recipes that you can try that incorporate different 
types of vegetables. 

Vegetable Selection - choose the freshest, most colorful veggies 
you can find. The nutrient value drops every day once they are 
picked, so you need to shop at least once a week for veggies, if not 
twice. I always try to choose vegetables that are either organic or 
grown chemical-free as the thin-skinned or leafy veggies absorb 
chemicals quite easily. If you have a farmer’s market nearby, make 
friends with your local farmer, learn how they grow, and get food 
as close to the farm as you can.

Low Fat Condiments and Our 
Immune System
We often rely on some condiments and/or dressings to add flavor 
and pizzazz to our food. Unfortunately the commercially prepared 
(as well as many recipes for home preparation) are high in either 
fat or sugar or both. High fat or sugar meals slow down the circu-
lation of our blood in our body, leading to inadequate deployment 
of our immune system components to the areas in which they are 
needed to fight disease. Much of the fat in condiments is also high-
ly refined or concentrated  in the form of oils or butters. Thus they 
are missing the fiber, vitamins, and minerals our bodies need, and 
do nothing but add “nutrient-empty calories” to our diets. No one 
needs that.
The recipes you will find here focus on using either very small 
quantities of refined oils, or none at all, using nuts or seeds for fat 
and creaminess instead. The more whole foods, the better off our 
immune systems. But these condiments are very flavorful, using 



13 14Beyond the Mask

healthful herbs and seasonings, while avoiding hot spices that irri-
tate our digestive systems.

Sugar Free Desserts and Our 
Immune System
Sugar, as a refined and highly processed food, provides no vitamins, 
minerals, antioxidants, or fiber, but effectively shuts down major 
aspects of our immune system in amounts commonly consumed. If 
you are pre-diabetic or diabetic, it is even more important to avoid 
sugar in the diet as the body is already having problems controlling 
blood sugars and therefore the immune system is compromised 
even without the addition of dietary sugar. Sugary foods have a 
direct impact on the ability of the white blood cells, our body’s first 
line of defense against infection, to destroy bacteria. It also damp-
ens the ability of interferon, our first line of defense against viral 
infections, to do its work. Other concentrated or refined sweeten-
ers, can have a similar effect if used liberally. This would include 
maple syrup, rice syrup, honey, brown sugar. So I have given you 
recipes that use natural, whole food sweeteners for the most part 
and small quantities or no refined/concentrated sweeteners.

If you have metabolic issues like Pre-Diabetes or Type 2 Diabetes -
Taking care of your immune system is doubly important. Higher 
than optimal blood sugars always impact your immune system 
negatively, decreasing your ability to fight infection. Your body 
may work and feel as if you had an ice cream cone, even when you 
haven’t eaten any sugar. So congratulations on choosing to manage 
those risk factors with the best nutrition you can!

Be aware that you must work closely with your health practitioner 
as you implement better food choices. More frequent monitoring of 
your blood sugars may be needed as you can see improvement in 
them rather quickly with some changes and you may need adjust-
ments made to your medications. You should inform them of the 
changes you are making so that they can manage your care appro-
priately. Your biggest risk with these healthy changes is the in-
creased potential for low blood sugar episodes if your medications 
are not adjusted when needed.

Gratitude and Your Immune System
Research shows that an attitude of gratitude has a very positive ef-
fect on our physical health and specifically on our immune system.  
As Proverbs tells us, “A merry heart does well like a medicine”. As 
you incorporate these principles to support your immune system, 
enjoy the food with a thankful heart. The Creator God who de-
signed these foods for us is the one who blesses us with health. Ask 
Him to bless your choices as you educate yourself to work in har-
mony with the marvelous way he designed our bodies. My prayer 
is that you will be richly blessed.

You are now going “Beyond the Mask”….

You may contact me with questions, comments, and suggestions for 
improvements that I may incorporate into future editions of this book. 
My email is: TheHarvestCook@gmail.com.



15 16Beyond the Mask  

Breakfasts and 
Whole grains

Key to Abbreviations
c. = 8 ounce measuring cup
T.  or Tbs. = tablespoon (3 teaspoons)
t. or tsp.= teaspoon
oz. = ounce

Bolded ingredients indicate that recipe for that ingredient is in-
cluded in this cookbook.

Notes on Ingredients:
Liquid Milks - any non-dairy milk will work for most of the rec-
ipes. Avoid vanilla flavored milk in savory recipes. Silk Soy and 
some almond milks have more body and will make things creamier 
than rice milks. Feel free to experiment with other like hemp, and 
oat milk.

Salt - I recommend Himalayan pink, very fine grind or Celtic salts 
for their mineral content. Make sure you are getting your iodine 
somewhere else if you use these exclusively.

Oil - Recommend Extra Virgin Olive oil or flaxseed oil for recipes 
where the dish is not heated. If the oil is used in cooking, use high 
heat stable oils like safflower or avocado oil.  Avoid soy, peanut, 
cottonseed, and vegetable (usually a blend) oils entirely. I only use 
canola if it is organic.

Legumes/Beans - prefer organic due to the large of amounts of 
glyphosphate used on them.



17 18Beyond the Mask17 18Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains17 18Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Sugar Free Granola

Ingredients:
2 cups chopped dates soaked in 
1 ½  cups of hot water

½ cup frozen apple juice concentrate, thawed is fine
½ cup raw walnuts
1 T. vanilla extract
1 t. maple flavoring
1 very ripe banana, peeled (optional)
12 cups rolled oats 
1 cup chopped raw almonds or walnuts
½ cup unsweetened macaroon coconut
1 Tbs. salt

Directions:
Soak the dates in the hot water until soft.
Place apple juice, walnuts, vanilla, maple flavoring and ba-
nana in blender. 
Add the soaked dates and water to the blender and blend all 
together until creamy.
Mix the oats, chopped nuts, coconut and salt in a large bowl.
Add blender mixture and mix well.
Spread on two large cookie sheets.
Bake at 200º F. for 2-4 hours, stirring occasionally, until crisp 
and dry.

Yield: 15 cups.



19 20Beyond the Mask19 20Beyond the Mask  19 20Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Lucia’s Belgian Waffles

Ingredients:
4 cups old-fashioned oats
2 cups whole grain yellow cornmeal
1/3 cup soy flour or NOW brand soy milk powder
½ cup raw pecans (or raw almonds)
½ cup pitted dates
1 ½ tsp salt
1 Tbs. pure vanilla extract
6 ½ cups water

Directions:
Mix all ingredients in a large bowl. 
Depending on your blender size, blend the mix in several batches 
until fairly smooth and pour into second large bowl. Repeat until 
all has been blended. 
Pour into hot waffle iron that has been sprayed with non-stick 
spray or brushed with coconut oil. 
Do not overfill waffle iron. Flat round waffle iron takes about ¾ cup 
of batter. Belgian-style round waffle takes 1 cup batter. Make sure 
to flip your Belgian waffler after pouring, if you have that option.  
Bake until golden brown and not gooey inside. Time varies with 
waffle iron and settings, but average is about 6 minutes. Should be 
crispy outside but not too dark.

Serving Suggestions:  Top with nut butter and chopped fruit and 
nuts, or a fruit sauce and some Creamy Tofu Whip..



21 22Beyond the Mask21 22Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains21 22Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Cornmeal Pancakes

Ingredients:
1 c. flour (whole white wheat or other whole wheat)  
1 c. whole grain corn meal (organic)
2 T. honey
¼ c. olive oil
1  2/3 c. soy milk
1 tsp. Salt
1 T. featherweight baking powder (or other non-aluminum)

Directions:
Combine all dry ingredients, mixing well.  
Add the liquid ingredients, then add the baking powder and stir in 
quickly, just enough to moisten and mix the powder in.

Bake on a hot griddle which has been sprayed lightly with coconut 
oil or olive oil. 

Top with natural nut butter and your favorite unsweetened fruit 
sauce.



23 24Beyond the Mask23 24Beyond the Mask  23 24Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Easy Brown Rice
Ingredients:
1 cup long grain brown rice (Basmati is very tasty!) (can also use 
short grain rice)
2 cups water
1 tsp. Salt
1 clove garlic, crushed
1 tsp. Extra virgin olive oil (or to taste, may use less)

Directions:
Place all in a rice cooker and cook on brown rice setting. (Don’t try 
it in a rice cooker without a brown rice setting). 
OR-
Place all ingredients in a casserole dish and cover tightly with tin 
foil. Bake at 350 degrees for one hour.
OR-
Bring water and oil to rolling boil in heavy saucepan with a close 
fitting lid. 
Add all other ingredients and cover tightly. Allow to come to boil 
again quickly, then turn down to a very slow simmer and cook un-
til water is all absorbed (45-60 minutes). Do not stir. 
Remove from heat and allow to sit for a few minutes before serv-
ing.
May be eaten with milk, raw nuts and fresh fruit or made into the 
pudding below.

Rice Pudding
Ingredients:
4 cups  cooked brown rice
1 cup  unsweetened coconut milk
1 Tbs.  vanilla
½ cup raisins
1 cup  crushed pineapple
Salt to taste
Non-dairy vanilla milk, as needed for creaminess.
Chopped almonds for garnish, if desired.

Directions:
Mix all ingredients except nuts, and place in lightly oiled glass 
baking dish. Bake uncovered at 350ºF until lightly browned. Serve 
with additional milk and cut up fresh fruit or berries. Also good 
over chia pudding, as shown.



25 26Beyond the Mask25 26Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains25 26Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Steel Cut Oats

Ingredients:
1 cup oats
2 cups water
¼ tsp. salt

Directions:
Bring water and salt to a boil. 
Add steel cut oats, reduce heat to medium-low and cook, stirring 
occasionally, for 7 minutes or more. 
Gets creamier as you cook longer. 
Remove from heat and allow to stand for 2 minutes. 
Top with your choice of fresh cut fruit, berries, raw nuts or seeds. 
May add non-dairy milk for desired consistency.



27 28Beyond the Mask27 28Beyond the Mask  27 28Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Baked Millet

Ingredients:
1 c. millet or any other whole grain
3 c. water
3/4 tsp. or less of salt

3/4 c. unsweetened macaroon coconut, blended finely
1/2 c. raisins
1⁄3 c. nuts
2 c. non-dairy milk
1 tsp. vanilla extract
12  pitted dates

Directions:
Cook the whole grains in the water with the salt until they are 
very tender. 
Add the coconut and raisins. 
Whiz the dates, nuts and vanilla with the milk. 
Place cooked grain in a baking dish and pour the date cream over it. 
Bake for 30 minutes at 350ºF (180ºC). 

Serve with additional milk or chopped fresh fruit.



29 30Beyond the Mask29 30Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Savory Garbanzo 
Crêpes 
This recipe may look daunting, but it really isn’t that complex, and 
it is a huge crowd pleaser! I have yet to find someone that doesn’t 
like it! 

Tips:
• Read the whole recipe before you start.

• I suggest preparing the Crêpe Filling, then the Garbanzo 
Crêpe Batter, then the Cheese Sauce.

• Shorten Preparation Time – Make up multiple batches of the 
dry ingredients for the Crêpe Batter and freeze in small ziplok 
bags. I like to line up 6 or more cereal bowls and make one batch 
in each. That means you can take your first ingredient, measure 
it out 6 times, once for each bowl, and then move to second in-
gredient. That way you can make multiple batches in just a few 
more minutes than making one batch. When you are ready to 
cook, all you have to do is put water in the blender, pour in your 
mix, give it a quick whiz, and you are ready to start pouring!

Crêpe Filling:

Ingredients:

½ cup dry Butler Soy Curls (available on Amazon and many health 
food stores)
Hot water to cover soy curls
1 Tbs. Lucia’s chicken style seasoning
1 small can mushrooms
1 onion, sliced thinly
Thinly sliced red and orange bell peppers (1/4 pepper each color)
1 tsp. or less Olive oil or Avocado oil
 
(continued on page 32)



31 32Beyond the Mask31 32Beyond the Mask  31 32Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Directions for Filling:
Rehydrate the soy curls in the hot water with the chicken style 
seasoning. Takes about 5-10 minutes. Stir a few times while they 
rehydrate. 
Saute the onions and mushrooms and peppers in the olive oil or 
avocado oil, in non-stick pan preferably, till softened. 
Add the drained and rehydrated soy curls and more chicken style 
seasoning to taste if needed. Brown lightly and then use as filling 
in the crepes as directed below.

Variation: May use Tofu Veggie Scramble (see page x), instead of Soy 
Curls  for filling.

Garbanzo Crêpe Batter

Ingredients:
3/4 c water 
1/3 c garbanzo flour
1 1/2 tsp. ground flaxseed
1 1/2 tsp. potato starch (not flour) OR tapioca starch
1 tsp. Italian seasoning
1 Tbs. nutritional yeast flakes
¼¼ tsp. salt
1 tsp. granulated onion
1/2 tsp. granulated garlic
1/2 tsp. non-aluminum baking powder (Rumford or Featherweight)

(Continued on page 33)

 



33 34Beyond the Mask33 34Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains33 34Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Directions: 
Place all ingredients in blender  and blend them on high to mix 
thoroughly. 
Makes a batter thin enough run in pan. 
Pour ½ the batter into a high quality, medium hot, non-stick 8” pan 
and tilt and rotate pan to quickly spread batter in a very thin layer 
on bottom of pan.  
Cook on med. heat until set, lightly browned on bottom, and hard 
enough to flip without tearing. Usually takes between 5-8 minutes. 
You want it cooked thoroughly all the way through and not gum-
my at all.  It helps to loosen the edges with edge of very thin spatula 
before flipping.
 
(If you have trouble with it sticking, you can use ½ tsp of coconut 
oil in pan just before pouring the crepe.)  
Flip, and let 2nd side brown (1-2 min.) and place on plate.

Cheese Sauce

Ingredients:
1 c. warm water
1 c. raw, rinsed, cashews
1 t. granulated onion
1/8 t. granulated garlic
1 t. salt
3 T. nutritional yeast flakes
¼-1/3 cup lemon juice, according to tartness desired.

Directions:
Whiz in blender until very smooth. 
Pour into small saucepan over medium high heat and stir constant-
ly until it boils. 
Allow to boil for about 30 seconds. Will thicken with cooking.  
Assemble crêpes, drizzle with sauce, and serve immediately.



35 36Beyond the Mask35 36Beyond the Mask  35 36Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains

Ginger Pear Oat 
Smoothie

Ingredients:
1-14 oz. can of pears, canned in juice (not syrup)
1-2 tsp   fresh ginger, minced (amount depends on how much kick 
you like!)
½ cup dextrinized quick oats
Dash of salt
Pinch of stevia extract powder, if desired
4 ice cubes

Directions:
Dextrinize/roast  3 cups of oats at a time by placing in a wide bot-
tom pan over a medium high heat and stir constantly until the oats 
begin to toast and you can smell the change in aroma. Be careful 
not to burn. 
Remove oats from pan as soon as oats begin to toast. Save the extra 
oats  in airtight container for future use in smoothies or museli. 
Place all ingredients, except ice, in blender and blend on high until 
smooth. 
Serve over ice cubes or chilled. 
You can also throw the ice cubes into the blender at the very end 
and just run till they are ground up.



37 38Beyond the Mask  

Vegetables



39 40Beyond the Mask39 40Beyond the Mask  39 40Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Tofu Veggie Scramble

Ingredients:
2 pounds extra firm, water-packed tofu
1 tsp. onion powder
1 ½ tsp. garlic powder or 2-3 garlic cloves, crushed
1 Tbs. Chicken Style Seasoning (see recipe)
4 Tbs. Nutritional yeast flakes
¼ tsp. turmeric
1 Tbs. olive oil
1 medium onion, sliced thinly
1-4 oz can of mushrooms, drained
1 cup of diced tomatoes (canned or fresh)
1 cup of canned whole kernel corn, drained
Lucia’s Seasoned Vegetable Salt to taste 
 

Directions:
In a medium mixing bowl, crumble the tofu with your hands and 
add all the seasonings. Set aside.
Put olive oil in a large non-stick pan and saute the onions and 
mushrooms together on medium heat.
Stir every few minutes and add a couple tablespoons of water 
if needed to keep it from sticking. When softened, add the tofu 
mixture and stir to mix. Simmer tofu, onion and mushrooms till it 
starts to brown. 
Then add the tomatoes and corn.
Mix gently and  simmer all together for another few minutes to 
warm everything through and blend the flavors. Serve warm.
This is great by itself, or on toast or use as filling in a wrap or Gar-
banzo Crêpe.

Variation: add 1 cup chopped summer squash or zucchini with the 
onion and mushrooms.



41 42Beyond the Mask41 42Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains41 42Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Garlicky Kale

Ingredients:
1 bunch of kale
2 cloves of garlic, crushed
1 Tbs. olive oil

Directions:
Wash the kale thoroughly, especially if using the curly variety. 
Strip out the thick stems. 
Chop the leaves coarsely. 
Place the oil in a large pan on medium high heat.  Add the crushed 
garlic. 
As soon as the garlic starts to sizzle, add the chopped kale and stir 
vigorously. 
Add small amounts of water as needed to avoid burning or stick-
ing. Keep stirring every minute or so as the kale wilts. 
Once it has all wilted down, make sure there is still a bit of liquid in 
the pan, sprinkle lightly with salt and cover pan with lid. 
Turn heat down to low, and allow to simmer until the kale is ten-
der. 
Drizzle with lemon juice and serve.



43 44Beyond the Mask43 44Beyond the Mask  43 44Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Kale Salad 

Ingredients:
1 bunch of kale (about 8 cups of kale leaves torn up, not packed)
1-2 Tbs. of extra virgin olive oil
1 Tbs. fresh lemon juice
2 Tbs. pine nuts or roasted walnuts
2 Tbs. dried cranberries
Salt to taste
½ tsp. granulated garlic (or more, to taste)

Directions:
Wash the kale thoroughly. 
Strip out the thick stems and tear the leaves up into a bowl. 
Drizzle with the oil and sprinkle with some salt. 
Using your hands, knead the kale until well wilted and soft. 
Add the other ingredients and adjust lemon juice and salt to taste.
Serve at room temperature.
Keeps well in the fridge for nearly a week.



45 46Beyond the Mask45 46Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains45 46Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Green Smoothie #1
Ingredients:
2 cups pineapple juice
1/3 cup coarsely chopped celery
2 large kale leaves (more if you want, but start with this)
1 tsp. chopped fresh ginger

Green Smoothie #2
Ingredients:
1 Banana, frozen
½ to 1  cup Mango, frozen or fresh cubed
1 cup greens – spinach (or Lacinato kale, which has stronger flavor 
than spinach but milder than curly kale)
2 Tbs. chia seeds
¼ cup pineapple juice (optional)
1 cup non dairy milk
1-3 dates, pitted for extra sweetness, if desired
1 tsp. vanilla

Green Smoothie #3
Ingredients:
1 frozen banana
½ cup frozen mixed berries or blueberries
2 tsp. flaxseed meal
2 Tbs. almond butter or 3 Tbs. dry roasted peanuts
½ cup vanilla flavored non-dairy milk
2 cups of spinach

Directions for Smoothies:
Blend all ingredients on high speed until smooth. 
  
For smoothie #3, blend to consistency of soft serve ice cream. May 
add milk if thinner consistency desired. You won’t even taste the 
greens in this one!



47 48Beyond the Mask47 48Beyond the Mask  47 48Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Quick Stir Fry

Ingredients:
1 cup Butler soy curls (available here)
2 cups water
2 tsp. vegan chicken style seasoning (see page 81)
1 Tbs. light olive oil
1 onion, cut thinly
2 cloves garlic, crushed
2 carrots, peeled and cut diagonally in very thin slices
1 stalk celery, sliced thinly on the diagonal
2 cups green cabbage, sliced into thin shreds
2 tsp. Braggs Aminos or La Choy soy sauce
1 tsp. chicken style seasoning, or to taste (see page 81)
Juice of a fresh lemon

Directions:
 
Soak soy curls in water and 2 tsp. of vegan chicken style seasoning. 
Prepare all the other ingredients before starting to cook.

Place oil in a non-stick pan over medium-high heat. Brown the 
drained and softened soy curls. 
Add Onion and stir constantly while adding ingredients.  
When onions are slightly softened, add garlic and keep veggies 
moving. 
In 30 seconds or so, add the carrots and celery. Add 1 or 2 tsp. of 
water if needed to keep pan from burning as veggies are cooking. 
When carrots have just started to soften, add the cabbage and con-
tinue stirring until cabbage wilts. 
Season with Braggs and chicken style seasoning. Drizzle with lem-
on juice just before eating. 

Good over brown rice or whole grain noodles or just on their own!

https://butlerfoods.com/orderonline.html?gclid=Cj0KCQjw28T8BRDbARIsAEOMBcxBeZGwap6JkubUS-7xk3ZMUPkUC6-ykVwzX6Rtt0G0M6Jt44MFFSYaAkb_EALw_wcB


49 50Beyond the Mask49 50Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains49 50Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Tossed Green Salad

Ingredients:
½ head of dark green lettuce (red leaf/romaine or other)
½ cup shredded red cabbage
2-3 roma tomatoes, chopped
½ cup chopped cucumber
½ cup chopped red and/or orange sweet peppers
1 cup sliced olives, black or natural
2 sliced pimento stuffed green olives (optional)
½ ripe avocado, cubed
1/2 red onion, thinly sliced

Directions:
Add to large bowl in order listed. May top with chopped parsley for 
extra nutrition.

For a simple dressing, just drizzle lightly with juice from ½ a lemon, 
a sprinkle of salt and granulated garlic, and maybe a teaspoon of 
extra virgin olive oil.

You may also choose another low fat dressing from the Condi-
ments section of this cookbook.

Toss very gently just before serving.



51 52Beyond the Mask51 52Beyond the Mask  51 52Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Cucumber Tomato 
Salad

Ingredients:
2 Cups finely chopped tomatoes
2 cups diced cucumber
½ cup finely chopped red onion
1 lemon, juiced
1 Tbs. extra virgin olive oil
Salt to taste
1 Tbs. chopped fresh parsley (optional)

Directions:

Combine well and allow to chill for ½ hour before serving.



53 54Beyond the Mask53 54Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains53 54Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Tabouleh

Ingredients:
½ cup of fine or medium ground bulgur wheat (middle eastern sec-
tion of grocery store)
¼ cup of lemon juice, or to taste
2 cups of diced tomatoes
Salt to taste
4 green onions sliced thinly
2 cups of finely chopped parsley
½ cup finely chopped fresh mint leaves
3 Tbs. extra virgin olive oil
2 heads Bibb or butter lettuce for serving
½ cup cucumber diced finely (optional)

Directions:
Soak the bulgur in a generous amount of cold water for 10 minutes. 
Rinse in a strainer and press out extra water. 
In a medium size bowl, mix the bulgur with the lemon juice and 
tomatoes and allow to sit for 30 minutes till grain is tender. 
Mix lightly with the rest of the ingredients. 
Serve chilled on lettuce leaves.



55 56Beyond the Mask55 56Beyond the Mask  55 56Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Gluten-Free Tabouleh

Ingredients:
3 c. water
1 tsp. salt
1 1/2 cups of quinoa, rinsed (use a fine mesh strainer)
2 med. tomatoes, chopped fairly small
1/2 c. cucumbers, chopped  
3-5 whole scallions, chopped (use the whole green top as well)
1 bunch of parsley, chopped fine (about 2 cups)
2 Tbsp. fresh lemon juice
1-2 Tbs. chopped fresh mint (optional)
3 Tbs. extra virgin olive oil
1 tsp. Vegetable season salt (or to taste) (see page 81)

Directions:
Place water and salt in a 2 qt. pan, preferably with a heavy bottom. 
Bring to a boil and add the quinoa, stirring gently to mix. 
Cover and simmer on low heat until liquid is absorbed, about 20 
minutes., Stir occasionally, until soft and done. Remove from fire 
and chill (you can use the freezer) while you prepare the rest of the 
ingredients.  
Combine all other ingredients in a medium size bowl and stir well 
to coat all of it with the lemon juice and oil. Allow to stand for a 
few minutes. 
Then mix all with the quinoa, stir well, and serve chilled.

This is excellent for packing in lunches, it keeps well in the fridge 
for several days, and the flavor improves as the seasonings contin-
ue to blend over time. 

Use as stuffing in pita bread, with a side of hummus or other beans 
for a balanced, high protein salad  



57 58Beyond the Mask57 58Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains57 58Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Easy Creamed Peas

Ingredients:
1 c.  raw cashew pieces
1 c. water
2 T. onion pwd.
1/4 t. garlic pwd.
1 ½ t. salt
4-6 cups steamed peas, just barely tender

Directions:
Blend all ingredients, EXCEPT peas, until creamy. 
Add 2 ½ cups more water to blender, and blend briefly to mix. 
Pour into saucepan and cook on medium-high heat stirring con-
stantly until thickened. 
Add peas and salt to taste .

Serve over whole grain toast, steamed or baked potatoes, brown 
rice, biscuits, or whole grain pasta.



59 60Beyond the Mask59 60Beyond the Mask  59 60Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Not So Southern 
Collard Greens

Ingredients:
1 bunch of collards
2 cloves of garlic, crushed
1 Tbs. oil
Sprinkle of salt

Directions:
Wash the greens thoroughly. 
Chop the leaves coarsely. 
Place the oil in a large pan on medium high heat.  
Add the crushed garlic. 
As soon as the garlic starts to sizzle, add the chopped greens and 
stir vigorously. 
Add small amounts of water as needed to avoid burning or sticking. 
Keep stirring every minute or so as the greens wilt. Once it has all 
wilted down, make sure there is still a bit of liquid in the pan, sprin-
kle lightly with salt and cover pan with lid. 
Turn heat down to low, and allow to simmer until the collards are 
tender. Check intermittently to make sure there is still a little liquid 
in the pan. 
Drizzle with lemon juice and serve.



61 62Beyond the Mask61 62Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains61 62Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Cabbage Cashew 
Stir Fry

Ingredients:
½ cabbage, shredded finely
½ cup raw cashews, rinsed thoroughly
1 Tbs. light olive oil
½ tsp. Lucia’s Chicken style Seasoning (p.81), or to taste
½ fresh lemon, juiced

Directions:
Heat the oil on medium heat in a non-stick pan, and add the ca-
shews, stirring frequently. 
Allow them to roast lightly in the pan, then remove them and set 
aside. 
Add cabbage to hot pan and stir constantly as it wilts. 
Add water 1 Tbs. at a time to keep cabbage from sticking or scorch-
ing. It should wilt to a slightly crisp texture in a few minutes. 
Add seasoning, stirring well. 
Add cashews and drizzle with the lemon juice. 

Serve over brown rice or all by itself.



63 64Beyond the Mask63 64Beyond the Mask  63 64Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Tri-color Coleslaw

Ingredients:
1/4 large green cabbage, sliced very thin ( I use a Mandolin)
1/2 cup  red cabbage, sliced very thin
1 carrot, grated or sliced into thin,long, narrow strips

Creamy Dressing
• 3/4 c. Lucia’s soy mayonnaise (p.72) or other vegan mayo
• 1/2 tsp. celery salt
• 1 tsp. Lucia’s Seasoned vegetable salt (p.81)

Directions:
Toss thoroughly to mix the vegetables. 

Then toss lightly with the creamy dressing.

Garnish with thinly sliced scallion tops and enjoy!



65 66Beyond the Mask65 66Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains65 66Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Eggplant Tomato Bake

Ingredients:
3 medium  eggplants
2-3 lbs. Roma tomatoes
6 cloves of garlic, sliced thinly lengthwise
1 medium onion, sliced into thin rings
6 large green pimento-stuffed olives, sliced into rings
1-2 tsp. Italian seasoning
1 Tbs. extra virgin olive oil
Salt

Directions:
Wash, then cut the stem off the eggplants. Slice the eggplant in half 
lengthwise. 
Lay the flat, cut,  side down on your cutting board with the stem 
end away from you. 
Using a sharp paring knife, start about ½ an inch toward you from 
the stem end and slice the rest of the length towards you in ¼ inch 
wide strips. This creates a fan effect with all these narrow strips 
that are connected together at the far end of the eggplant half (see 
photo). Do the same with the other 3 halves. 
Slice your tomatoes into ¼ inch wide lengthwise strips. 
Place the prepared eggplant half in a glass baking dish, flat side 
down. 
Spread the strips apart and place the tomato slices upright between 
each strip. If the eggplant strip is longer than your tomato slice, use 
a couple of tomato slices. 
Repeat until all the eggplant strips are stuffed with the sliced toma-
to. They will look like fans with the alternating purple skin and red 
tomatoes. 
Arrange them in the baking dish. 
Top with the onion rings, garlic slices and sliced olives. 

Sprinkle the whole dish with a little salt and a generous amount of 
the Italian seasoning. Drizzle with the olive oil and cover tightly 
with tin foil. 
Bake for 1 hour at 350ºF. The roasted vegetables will create their 
own delicious sauce and are great served with brown rice,  over 
baked potatoes, or over whole grain couscous with a fresh green 
salad.



67 68Beyond the Mask67 68Beyond the Mask  67 68Beyond the Mask Vegetables

Basil Tomato Soy Curls

Ingredients:
2 cups dry Butler’s Soy Curls (available on Amazon.com)
2 cups warm water
1 Tbs. Lucia’s Chicken style seasoning (p.81)

½ large onion, sliced thinly
2 Tbs. water
2 cloves garlic, crushed
½ cup fresh chopped basil (or 3 Tbs. dry, but fresh is better!)
1/3 cup of tomato paste
1-14 oz. can of diced tomatoes or 2 cups fresh chopped tomatoes.
1 tsp. honey
1 tsp. Italian Seasoning
2 tsp. Lucia’s Chicken style seasoning
1 tsp. Bragg’s Aminos
½ tsp. salt, or to taste (after checking the mix)

Directions:
Rehydrate the soy curls in the 2 cups of water with chicken style. 
While they are soaking, sauté the onion and garlic in the 2 Tbs. 
water, stirring constantly and adding a bit of water to keep it from 
sticking as needed. 
After the onion has softened, add the tomato paste and stir to mix 
well. 
Add the tomatoes and mix. Allow to simmer together for a few 
minutes. 
Add the rest of the seasonings, except salt, and then the hydrated 
soy curls. 
Allow to simmer for about 5 minutes to blend seasonings. 
Just before serving, taste it and add salt if needed.

Serve hot over brown rice or baked potato or with a green salad.



69 Beyond the Mask69 Beyond the Mask 70 69 Beyond the Mask

Low Fat
Condiments



71 72Beyond the Mask71 72Beyond the Mask  71 72Beyond the Mask Low-Fat Condiments

Cucumber-Onion Salad 
Dressing
Ingredients:
1 cup raw sunflower seeds (or raw cashews)
2 cups chopped cucumbers,  thinly peeled
2 green onions with tops
1 tsp. granulated  0nion 
1 tsp. salt, or to taste
1/2 cup lemon juice

Directions:
Place in blender and process on high until smooth. 
Use as salad dressing or coleslaw dressing.  I like it over spinach 
with red onions. :)

Dilly Creamy Salad 
Dressing
Ingredients:
1 cup tofu, silken
1 garlic clove, small, chopped
1/2 cup cucumber, peeled and cubed 
2 tsp lemon juice
1 tbsp dry dill weed
1/4 tsp salt, or to taste

Directions:
Place all ingredients into a blender or food processor and blend 
until very smooth
Pour dressing into a serving container and chill in refrigerator for 
at  least 1 hour before serving
Makes 1 1/2 cups



73 74Beyond the Mask73 74Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains73 74Beyond the Mask Low-Fat Condiments

Very Kwik Ketchup

Ingredients:
1 small can tomato paste
1 tsp salt
3 Tbs. Olive oil
3 Tbs. Lemon juice
2 Tbs. Honey
½ tsp. Garlic pwd. OR 1 clove fresh
1 tsp.  onion pwd.
½ c. water

Directions:
Place all ingredients in a container and stir very well.
Place in refrigerator.  Keeps about 2 weeks.

Used with permission from Guilt-free Gourmet, by Vicki Griffin

Faux Parmesan Sprinkle

Ingredients:
1 cup hulled sesame seeds
1/3 c. nutritional yeast flakes
½ tsp. onion salt
½ tsp. garlic salt

Directions:
Pulse in blender just long enough to grind the sesame seeds coarse-
ly . 
Store in covered container in the refrigerator till ready to use.



75 76Beyond the Mask75 76Beyond the Mask  75 76Beyond the Mask Low-Fat Condiments

Simple Humuus

Ingredients:
1-15 oz can of garbanzos, drained, but set liquid aside for use below 
(organic preferred)
OR
2 cups cooked garbanzos plus liquid

¼ cup of lemon juice
1/3 cup of tahini (sesame seed butter) – often in middle eastern 
section of grocery
2 cloves fresh garlic
1 tsp. of salt
½ cup liquid from canned garbanzos.

Directions:
Place all ingredients in blender.
Blend at high speed until smooth. 
Serve chilled.
Keeps in refrigerator for up to a week. Can be frozen.

Use as vegetable dip for carrots/celery or other veggies. 
Can be used as spread on crackers in place of cheese.

Variations:
-Add 1/2 cup of roasted red bell pepper.
-Thin with a little more garbanzo bean juice and use as a dressing on 
salad.



77 78Beyond the Mask77 78Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains77 78Beyond the Mask Low-Fat Condiments

Sunflower Cashew 
Cheesy Sauce

Ingredients:
½ c. pimentos
6 T. Cornstarch
¾ c. raw cashews
¾ c. sunflower seeds
2 T. salt
¾ c. nutritional food yeast
¾ c. oat flakes
6 T. lemon juice
1 T. onion powder
1 T. honey
7 ½ c. water

Directions:
Blend all the above ingredients with 1 ½ cups of the water until 
creamy. 
Add the rest of the water and mix well. 
You may freeze the cheese at this point in smaller portions if you 
wish, and only cook up the cheese as needed. I suggest using 1 or 
2 cup portions. You can freeze in a ziplok bag or glass jars, just be 
careful not to overfill jars.

When ready to use, bring liquid to a boil, stirring continuously unti 
it thickens. May use hot or chilled.

Serving suggestions:
Dip – with crackers or toasted corn tortilla chips
On bread as a spread.
On vegetables as a cheese sauce
With whole-grain pasta, like macaroni and cheese.
Adapted from Mary Burnt



79 80Beyond the Mask79 80Beyond the Mask  79 80Beyond the Mask Low-Fat Condiments

Lucia’s Basic Soy 
Mayonnaise

Ingredients:
½  whole 

batch batch

2 T. ¼ c. lemon juice 
½ c. 1 c. cold water
¼ c. ½ c. NOW brand unflavored Soy Milk powder
1 T. 2 T. onion powder
¼ c. ½ t. garlic powder
¼ t. ½ t. salt
¼ c. ½ c. oil

Directions:
Put the lemon juice into a large bowl and set aside. Blend all the 
ingredients except oil. Drizzle the oil slowly into the blender on high 
speed Blend until  thickened. Pour into the container with the lemon 
juice and fold in the lemon juice till thoroughly mixed. Chill.

Yields: 1 or 2 c. mayonnaise

Variation on mayo seasonings for use in potato salad:
Omit salt and use Chicken Style Seasoning (p.81) to taste
Dash of Cumin

For Vegetable Dip:
Make 1 batch of Lucia’s Basic Soy Mayo, omitting the salt.
Use 1-2 tsp. of Lucia’s Seasoned vegetable salt (p.81) to taste.
Mix well.



81 82Beyond the Mask81 82Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains81 82Beyond the Mask Low-Fat Condiments

Lucia’s Chicken Style Seasoning

Ingredients:
1 ½ c. nutritional yeast flakes
½ c. salt
1 ½ tsp. turmeric
1 T. garlic pwd.
1½ tsp. marjoram
1½ tsp. sage
3 Tb. parsley flakes.

Lucia’s Seasoned Vegetable Salt

Ingredients:
1 cup nutritional yeast flakes
¾ cup Himalayan pink salt or Celtic salt
¾ tsp. dry oregano flakes
¾ tsp. granulated garlic
1 ½ tsp. granulated onion
6 Tbs. parsley, dry flakes
¾ tsp. basil, dry
1/4 tsp. dill weed, dry
¾ tsp. sage

Directions for both:
Place all ingredients in blender.
Blend all together in a dry blender container till powdered. 
Store in airtight jar in the refrigerator.

Each recipe makes about 2 cups.



83 84Beyond the Mask83 84Beyond the Mask  83 84Beyond the Mask Low-Fat Condiments

Lucia’s Tahini Pesto

Ingredients:
2 cups fresh basil loosely packed (or packed more tightly, depending 
on how basil-y you like it!
Juice of one lemon or 2 Tbs. (or to taste)
3 Tbs. pumpkin seeds or walnuts, I like walnuts
1/4 cup tahini
5 cloves peeled and crushed garlic
3 Tbs. nutritional yeast
1/4-1/2 cup cold water
1 tsp. salt, or to taste

Directions:
In food processor or Vitamix (I like the smoothness of the Vitamix 
or high speed blender product) add all ingredients except water, 
and process till basil is chunky. 
Add 1/4 cup water and process some more to smooth out the sauce. 
Add more  water if you need it to make it the smoothness and con-
sistency you prefer. 
Store sauce in jar in a fridge. Keeps for several weeks.
Freezes wonderfully! I like putting it in ice cube trays till hard, then 
storing in ziplock bag and just thawing what I need. 

This is an amazing addition to cooked black beans or pinto beans 
(maybe a Tbs. to 2-3 cups dry beans, cooked), some curries, spread 
on toast or crackers under mashed avocado --I use it for all sorts of 
things!



85 86Beyond the Mask  

Sugar-free 
Desserts

Sugar-free 
Desserts



87 88Beyond the Mask87 88Beyond the Mask  87 88Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Easy Pie Crust

Ingredients:
1 c. unbleached white flour (or white whole wheat)
1 c. red or white whole wheat flour
1 tsp. Salt
½ c. oil
½ c. very cold water

Directions:
Sift dry ingredients together.
Beat oil and cold water with a fork or whip until emulsified:
Pour over flour all at once, tossing lightly to mix. 
Form into a ball, handling as little as possible.
Divide in half and roll out each half to make one pie crust.
For single baked crust, prick bottom and bake at 450º F. for 10-12 
min.



89 90Beyond the Mask89 90Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains89 90Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Nutty Pie Crust~No Oil 

Ingredients:
½  c. whole wheat pastry flour
¼  c. rolled oats
½  c. raw cashews
3 Tbs. macaroon coconut
1⁄3 tsp. salt
½ c. or a bit less, coconut milk or water
Pinch of Sucanat

Directions:
Process all ingredients, except water, in blender until very fine. 
Place in a mixing bowl and add just enough water or coconut milk 
to make a manageable ball. 
Roll out between plastic wrap. 
Carefully remove wrap from top and with the help of bottom plas-
tic, place into pie dish. 
Remove plastic and trim edges. 
Bake at 350.F (180.C) until lightly browned. 
Double the recipe if you wish to use unbaked top crust also.



91 92Beyond the Mask91 92Beyond the Mask  91 92Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Frozen Persimmon Pie

Ingredients:
3 c. granola (p.17)
3 Tbs. fruit juice
6 very ripe persimmons (The large Japanese varieties that ripen 
very soft and gooey work best.)
3 ripe, speckled bananas

Directions:
Grind the granola in the blender or a food processor. 
Mix in the juice. 
Place it in the bottom of a pie plate and press down evenly with a 
spoon. 
Peel persimmons and place half of the pulp over the layer of grano-
la. 
Cut bananas and arrange over the persimmons.
Layer the rest of the persimmon pulp on top. 
Freeze. 
Serve frozen. 

TIP: Will slice best if taken out of freezer 5 or 6 minutes before slicing. 
Decorate each slice with a sprig of mint.



93 94Beyond the Mask93 94Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains93 94Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Fresh Strawberry Pie

Ingredients:
1 pre-baked pie shell
6 cups of fresh,hulled and halved strawberries
6 oz. frozen apple juice concentrate
1/4 water
1/4 cup tapioca starch dissolved in ¼ cup cold water 
OR  1/3 cup instant tapioca granules
1 recipe of Creamy Tofu Whip (p. 104)

Directions:
Wash the strawberries well and prepare. 
Bring the apple juice and water to a boil. 
Add the tapioca starch mixture or granules slowly while stirring 
with a whisk continuously. 
Continue to stir with whisk until mixture boils again and becomes 
translucent (about 1 minute of boiling should do it).  
If using granules, boil until granules have dissolved and thickened 
the liquid. 
Add to the sliced strawberries and stir well to coat. 
Pour into prepared pie crust, cover with plastic wrap, and chill 
overnight. 
Serve cold. 
May top with Creamy Tofu Whip or small scoop  of vegan ice 
cream.

Variation: Mix in 1-2 cups of  raspberries and blueberries mixed to-
gether,  in place of that amount of the strawberries.



95 96Beyond the Mask95 96Beyond the Mask  95 96Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Grandma’s Apple Pie 
Filling

Ingredients:
1 pie Pie Crust  recipe (p. 88))
6  cups apples, peeled and sliced
¾ c. frozen apple juice concentrate or 1⁄3 c. Sucanat
1/2 tsp. vanilla
1 Tbs. lemon juice
1/2 tsp. coriander
1 Tbs. cornstarch or flour
Pinch of salt

Directions:
Heat apples in juice for 2-3 minutes. 
Add the rest of ingredients. 
Pour into unbaked pie shell. 
Cover with unbaked pie crust. Trim the edges with a sharp
knife and press together with a fork. 
Pierce crust in the middle to permit the steam to escape. 
Bake at 400.F (200.C) for 10 minutes. 
Lower heat to 350.F (180.C) and bake for 45 minutes more.
Makes 1 pie



97 98Beyond the Mask97 98Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains97 98Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Rainbow Fruit Salad

Ingredients:
1 cup sliced strawberries
1 cup blueberries
1 cup sliced kiwi fruit or green grapes
1 cup diced apples
¼ cup frozen apple-raspberry juice concentrate or pineapple juice.
¼ cup unsweetened shredded coconut
Mint leaves for garnish

Directions:
Place all the prepared fruit in a bowl and coat with the juice. 
Serve in pretty dishes and sprinkle the coconut on top. 
Garnish with a fresh mint leaf.

Serves 4

Fruit Popsicles

Directions:
Freeze 100% fruit juice in juice pop molds with a popsicle stick. 
Makes a great cool dessert on a hot day.

Here are some fun combinations:
• Apple/raspberry juices
• Pineapple juice with little banana chunks
• Orange/lime juices
• Grape/apple juices



99 100Beyond the Mask99 100Beyond the Mask  99 100Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Fruit Crisp

Filling:
Ingredients:
6 c. sliced fresh, frozen or canned fruit (no added sugar) – berries, 
peaches, apples
1 1/2 c. crushed pineapple (canned in juice) – optional
1 12-oz can frozen apple juice concentrate, (minus 1/4 cup used in 
topping below)
2 T. organic corn starch dissolved in 1/4 cup of water (or juice from 
canned fruit)

Topping:
Ingredients:
1/3 c. nut meal (ground walnuts, almonds, or pecans)
2 c. rolled oats (quick or regular)
1/2 c. whole wheat flour
1/2  tsp. salt 
1 T. light olive oil (flavor is milder than extra virgin)
1 t. vanilla
1/4 cup frozen apple juice concentrate, thawed

Directions:
Bring apple juice concentrate for filling to a boil. 
Stir in the cornstarch mixture, stirring constantly till clear (about 1 
min.). 
Toss fruit with cornstarch mixture to coat it. Set it aside.
Mix all dry ingredients for topping together and stir till thoroughly 
mixed. 
Mix topping liquids together and then stir thoroughly or mix with 
hands through dry ingredients.
Place fruit mixture in a medium-sized baking dish. Spread topping 
over fruit and bake at 350 degrees F. until browned (about 40-50 
min.). Serve hot or cold. 
Makes 8 servings.



101 102Beyond the Mask101 102Beyond the Mask Breakfasts and Whole Grains101 102Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Soft Serve Fruit Ice 
Cream

Ingredients:
2 Frozen very ripe bananas
1 cup frozen mango cubes
2 Tbs. frozen orange juice concentrate
1 cup of non-dairy milk
1 tsp. vanilla

Directions:
Place ½ of the milk in a powerful blender and add the fruit. Add 
just enough liquid to keep the fruit moving until blended smooth, 
using the tamper to keep the fruit moving into the blades. Stop 
blending as soon as the mixture is smooth.



103 104Beyond the Mask103 104Beyond the Mask  103 104Beyond the Mask Sugar-free Desserts

Creamy Tofu Whip 

Ingredients:
1. c. water or coconut milk
2 tsp. agar powder (not flakes or granules)
1/2 c. raw cashews
¼  c. honey
¼ c. maple syrup
1 ½  c. silken tofu
2 tsp. vanilla
¼ tsp. salt or less
1 tsp. mild flavored oil (optional)

Directions:
Bring water and agar to a boil stirring constantly over low heat 
until dissolved.
Place agar mixture in blender and add other ingredients.  
Blend on high until smooth. 
Chill. 
Whip with electric beater till foamy. 
Chill and use as a topping for desserts.
Makes 4 cups

Variation: This may be frozen in ice cube trays and blended,
when ready to use, as a freeze.



105 106Beyond the Mask105 106Beyond the Mask Resources

Check out my Resource Recommendations
Plant-based Cookbook

Flavors of Health, by Arna Gilkes RN and Lucia Tiffany MPH RN

Websites
 TheHarvestCook.com
 LuciaTiffany.com

Facebook
 Vegan recipes from The Harvest Cook
 Undoing Diabetes with Lucia
 Plant-based Move

Instagram
@luciatiffanyrn

  @theharvestcook
 

Bulk Natural Foods
Country Life Natural Foods - clnf.org
Azure Standard - azurestandard.com

Contact Me
Lucia@LuciaTiffany.com
530-712-3664 (call or text)



107 108Beyond the Mask Index

  Recipe Index
Baked Millet ........................................................................................28
Basil Tomato Soy Curls ...................................................................68
Cabbage Cashew Stir Fry  .............................................................61
Cornmeal Pancakes .........................................................................21
Creamy Tofu Whip  ......................................................................104
Cucumber-Onion Salad Dressing ..............................................72
Cucumber Tomato Salad ...............................................................52
Dilly Creamy Salad Dressing.......................................................72
Easy Brown Rice ...............................................................................23
Easy Creamed Peas ..........................................................................57
Easy Pie Crust ....................................................................................88
Eggplant Tomato Bake ....................................................................65
Faux Parmesan Sprinkle ...............................................................73
Fresh Strawberry Pie ......................................................................93
Frozen Persimmon Pie ...................................................................92
Fruit Crisp .........................................................................................100
Fruit Popsicles ....................................................................................97
Garlicky Kale ......................................................................................41
Ginger Pear Oat Smoothie ............................................................36
Gluten-Free Tabouleh .....................................................................56
Grandma’s Apple Pie Filling ........................................................96
Green Smoothie #1...........................................................................45
Green Smoothie #2 ..........................................................................45
Green Smoothie #3 ..........................................................................45
Kale Salad  ........................................................................................... 44
Lucia’s Basic Soy Mayonnaise ................................................... 80
Lucia’s Belgian Waffles ................................................................. 20
Lucia’s Chicken Style Seasoning ................................................81
Lucia’s Seasoned Vegetable Salt ................................................81
Lucia’s Tahini Pesto ......................................................................... 84
Not So Southern Collard Greens ............................................... 60
Nutty Pie Crust~No Oil  ................................................................89
Quick Stir Fry .................................................................................... 48
Rainbow Fruit Salad .......................................................................97

Rice Pudding ...................................................................................... 24
Savory Garbanzo Crêpes  ..............................................................29
Simple Humuus .................................................................................76
Soft Serve Fruit Ice Cream ..........................................................101
Steel Cut Oats .....................................................................................25
Sugar Free Granola ..........................................................................17
Sunflower Cashew Cheesy Sauce.............................................77
Tabouleh ...............................................................................................53
Tofu Veggie Scramble .................................................................... 40
Tossed Green Salad ......................................................................... 49
Tri-color Coleslaw ........................................................................... 64
Very Kwik Ketchup ........................................................................73


	Welcome to Beyond the Mask!
	Start Here....

	Breakfasts and Whole grains
	Sugar Free Granola
	Lucia’s Belgian Waffles
	Cornmeal Pancakes
	Easy Brown Rice
	Rice Pudding
	Steel Cut Oats
	Baked Millet
	Savory Garbanzo Crêpes 
	Ginger Pear Oat Smoothie

	Vegetables
	Tofu Veggie Scramble
	Garlicky Kale
	Kale Salad 
	Green Smoothie #1
	Green Smoothie #2
	Green Smoothie #3
	Quick Stir Fry
	Tossed Green Salad
	Cucumber Tomato 
	Salad
	Tabouleh
	Gluten-Free Tabouleh
	Easy Creamed Peas
	Not So Southern 
	Collard Greens
	Cabbage Cashew 
	Stir Fry
	Tri-color Coleslaw
	Eggplant Tomato Bake
	Basil Tomato Soy Curls

	Low Fat
	Condiments
	Cucumber-Onion Salad Dressing
	Dilly Creamy Salad Dressing
	Very Kwik Ketchup
	Faux Parmesan Sprinkle
	Simple Humuus
	Sunflower Cashew Cheesy Sauce
	Lucia’s Basic Soy 
	Mayonnaise
	Lucia’s Chicken Style Seasoning
	Lucia’s Seasoned Vegetable Salt
	Lucia’s Tahini Pesto

	Sugar-free Desserts
	Easy Pie Crust
	Nutty Pie Crust~No Oil 
	Frozen Persimmon Pie
	Fresh Strawberry Pie
	Grandma’s Apple Pie Filling
	Rainbow Fruit Salad
	Fruit Popsicles
	Fruit Crisp
	Soft Serve Fruit Ice Cream
	Creamy Tofu Whip 

	Baked Millet
	Basil Tomato Soy Curls
	Cabbage Cashew 
	Cornmeal Pancakes
	Creamy Tofu Whip 
	Cucumber-Onion Salad Dressing
	Cucumber Tomato 
	Dilly Creamy Salad Dressing
	Easy Brown Rice
	Easy Creamed Peas
	Easy Pie Crust
	Eggplant Tomato Bake
	Faux Parmesan Sprinkle
	Fresh Strawberry Pie
	Frozen Persimmon Pie
	Fruit Crisp
	Fruit Popsicles
	Garlicky Kale
	Ginger Pear Oat Smoothie
	Gluten-Free Tabouleh
	Grandma’s Apple Pie Filling
	Green Smoothie #1
	Green Smoothie #2
	Green Smoothie #3
	Kale Salad 
	Lucia’s Basic Soy 
	Lucia’s Belgian Waffles
	Lucia’s Chicken Style Seasoning
	Lucia’s Seasoned Vegetable Salt
	Lucia’s Tahini Pesto
	Not So Southern 
	Nutty Pie Crust~No Oil 
	Quick Stir Fry
	Rainbow Fruit Salad
	Rice Pudding
	Savory Garbanzo Crêpes 
	Simple Humuus
	Soft Serve Fruit Ice Cream
	Steel Cut Oats
	Sugar Free Granola
	Sunflower Cashew Cheesy Sauce
	Tabouleh
	Tofu Veggie Scramble
	Tossed Green Salad
	Tri-color Coleslaw
	Very Kwik Ketchup


